/258093/2023

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HOME (A) DEPARTMENT

3rd Floor, CM's Block, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-781006 e-

mail:-assam.home@assam.gov.in

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

eCF. No.337638: In the interest of public service, the Governor of Assam, in exercise of power conferred under Section 17 of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 and in partial modification of Notification No.HMA.94/84/171 dated 10/04/2003 is pleased to allow the Officer-in-charge of the Vigilance Police Station, Chief Minister's Special Vigilance Cell, Assam having jurisdiction throughout the State of Assam, for investigation, with retrospective effect, from the date of the gazette notifications of the new acts along with the earlier mentioned offences in the schedule given below:

Schedule of offences

- Offences punishable under Prevention of Corruption Act., 1988 (Act. No. 49 of 1988).
- 2. Sections 166 to 168 IPC.
- 3. Section 406 to 409 IPC and 417 to 420 IPC.
- 4. Section 468 to 477A IPC.*
- 5. All Offences under the Official Secrets Act, 1923.
- 6. All Offences under Assam Maintenance of Public order Act, 1947.
- 7. Attempts, abetments and conspiracies of Offences in items (1) to (6) above, by who-so-ever committed.
- 8. The Unlawful Activities Prevention Act, 1967 (Section 10-21 of the Act).
- 9. The Assam Fiscal Responsibility and Budget Management Act, 2005.
- 10. The Assam Public Procurements Act 2017.
- 11. The Essential Commodities Act, 1955.
- 12. Any other particular offence or offences or class of the offences that may be specified by the State Government.

This notification shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 26th January, 1984, and this modifies partially the earlier Govt. Notification No.HMA.94/84/171 dated 10th April, 2003.

Principarte: 2379 & 2023 15:573:25m Home & Political Department <u>-2-</u>

Memo eCF. No.337638-A

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 2. The Spl. Director General of Police (HQ), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 3. The Addl. Director General of Police, CM's SVC, Assam, Rupnagar, Guwahati.
- 4. The Inspector General of Police (Admin), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 5. The Secretary, Coordination to Chief Secretary, Assam for kind apprisal of Chief Secretary.
- 6. The P.P.S. to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 7. P. S. to Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 8. P. S. to Principal Secretary, Home & Political Department for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 9. P.A. to Secretary, Home & Political Department for kind apprisal of Secretary.
- 10. The Superintendent of Police, CM's SVC, Assam, Rupnagar, Guwahati.
- 11. The Superintendent of Police (All), Assam.....
- 12. Website copy.
- 13. Guard file for record.

By orders etc.,

Signed by Animesh
Talukdar
Jo Pattes & Political
Assam Home & Political
Department